	REC 02-08	-1999 г
	To the Honorable Commissioner for H	
	Please record the attached original doc 10095	8874 RNEY DOCKET NO. 72579-5
	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1-88	BBA Nonwovens Simpsonville, Inc.	Name: Hollingsworth & Vose Company
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? No	Street Address:112 Washington Street
		City: East Walpole
2.1		State: MA Zip: 02032
neo	3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger	
	Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No
	Execution Date: January 8, 1999	
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No. (s) 4,534,886 5,595,801
	Additional numbe	ers attached? No
	5. Name and address of party to whom corresponder concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved? 2
	Name: Suzanne L. Glassburn Nutter, McClennen & Fish, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 80.00 X Enclosed
	Street Address: One International Place	Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 141449
	City: Boston	8. Deposit Account No. 141449 (Attach
	State: MA Zip: 02110-2699	duplicate copy of this page if paying by Deposit Account)
02/04/1999 SBURHS 00000160 4534886 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
01 FC:5	D1 FC:501 80.00 0P	
	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
	Suzanne L. Glassburn Name of Attorney Signature Suzanne L. Glassburn Signature Date	
	W705500 1 Days Asia and Care Charles DDA Na	U Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3

#705598v1 -Patent Assignment Cover Sheet-BBA Nonwovens.wpd

UNITED STATES PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration paid, the receipt and legal sufficiency is hereby acknowledged, BBA Nonwovens Simpsonville, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 840 S.E. Main Street, Simpsonville, S.C. (the "Assignor") hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Hollingsworth & Vose Company, a Massachusetts corporation having a principal place of business at 112 Washington Street, East Walpole, MA 02032, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives (collectively the "Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title and interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the United States Patents and Patent Applications listed on Schedule 1 hereto, and in and to said applications and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions in the United States of America and all foreign countries; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including, without limitation, the right to apply for patent rights in each country and all rights to priority, and including all rights to sue and recover for past infringement of said patents, patent applications and the inventions disclosed therein.

Assignee's own name and when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of Assignee, Assignor agrees promptly to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment by (i) executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions, (ii) by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other documents, (iii) by communicating to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and (iv) generally by doing everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents on said inventions in Assignee.

Assignor covenants with Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to any third party by Assignor and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment under seal as of January $\underline{\mathcal{Q}}$, 1999.

BBA NONWOVENS SIMPSONVILLE, INC.

Brood Vandette

Name: PAUL). VAMDETTE

Title: PRESIDENT INDUSTRIAL DIV,

[CORPORATE JURAT]

PATENT REEL: 9737 FRAME: 0303

SCHEDULE 1

- 1. United States Patent No. 4,534,886, entitled "Non-Woven Heating Element" (Inventors: Robert G. Kraus, Attleboro, Mass.; James R. Quirk, Warwick, N.Y.), issued August 13, 1985;
- 2. United States Patent No. 5,595,801, entitled "Laminated Shielding Material and Method for Shielding an Enclosure Therewith" (Inventors: Lawrence J. Fahy, Warwick; Peter J. Angellni, Central Valley; David A. Diermeler, Warwick; John Marconi, Middletown, all of N.Y.), issued January 21, 1997;

PATENT
RECORDED: 02/01/1999 REEL: 9737 FRAME: 0304